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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION f
Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

WMEMORANDUM
MARCH 6, 1997

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)

PROM: DIVISION OF COMMUMICATIONS (MAWKINS) il £20
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (PEMA)D . ¢

RE: DOCKET NO. 970316-TC - ANTHONY CLARK d/b/a AQUI TE ESPERO

RESTAURANT - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION OF PAY TELEPNOME CERTIFICATE NO. 4481 FOR
VIOLATION OF RULE 25.24.520(1)(a) and (b), FLORIDA
ADMIMISTRATIVE CODE, REPORTING REQUIREMENTS .

DOCKET NO. 970217-TC - ROBERT A. PHILLIPS d/b/a CENTRAL
PAYPHOME VENDORS, INC. - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC
| SERVICE COMMISSION OF FAY TELEPHOME CERTIFICATE MO. 4498
FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24.520(1)(a) and (b), FLORIDA
| ADMINISTRATIVE CODE., REPORTING REQUIREMNENTS.
| DOCKET MO. 970218-TC - CARLOS M. MARTINEZ d/b/a CJ’'S
COMMUMICATIONS - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMIBEION OF PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 4282 FOR
VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24.520(1)(a) and (b), FLORIDA
ADMIMNIBETRATIVE CODE.. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS .

AGENDA t 03/18/97 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: HONE
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 8:\PSC\CMU\WP\$70216.RCH

CASE BACKGROUND

Cervificate number 4461 was i1ssued to Anthony Clark d/b/a
Aqui te Espero Restaurant February 9, 1996, Certificate
number 4498 was issued to Robert A, Phillipa d/b/a
Central Payphone Vendors, Inc. Febraary 3, 1396,
Coertificate numberr 4282 wan pemed Lo Carlos M. Mart ines
d/bda CatE Communicat tong October 2%, 199,
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DOCKETS NOS. 970216-TC, 970217-TC & $70218-TC
DATE: MARCH 6, 1997

. The Division of HEecords and Reporting received returned
mail from the Post Office on each company. The Division
of Records and Reporting asked that they be turnished
with the correct mailing addresses or that statf initiate
proceedings to have the providers’ certificaton
cancelled. (Pages 6 A)

. Communications staff attempted unsuccessfully to reach
each provider by calling the telephone number listed in
the Master Commingion Directory. The number tor Anthony
Clark d/b/a Aqui te Espero Restaurant igs a working numbet
and the gentleman said that Mr. Clark sold him the
business, but there is no payphone there., The new owner
removed the payphone. The person answering the phone
number for Robert A, Phillips d/b/a Central Payphone
Vandors, Inc. said that there was no one living at that
number by the name of Robert A. Phillips and they had no
knowledge of Central Payphone Vendors, Inc. ‘They also
had never heard of Robert A. Phillips. The number for
Carlos M. Martinez d/b/a CJ'S Communications rings with
no answer,




DOCKETS NOS. 970216-TC, 970217-TC & 970218-TC
DATE: MARCH 6, 1997

RISCUSSION OF ISEURS

Should Anthony Clark d/b/a Aqui Le Espero Restaurant,
Robert A. Phillips d/b/a Central Payphone Vendors, Inc. and Carlos
M. Martinez d/b/a CJ's Communications have their certificates
cancelled by the Florida Public Service Commission for violation of
Rule 25-24.520(1)(a) and (b), Florida Administrative Code,
Reporting Requirements, il they fail to pay a $250 fine and provide
ataff with the information required by Rule 25-24.520 (1) (a) and
{b), Florida Administrative Code, Reporting Requirements?

RECOMMEMDATION: Yes. Staff recommends that Anthony Clark d/b/a
Agqui te Espero Restaurant, Robert A. Phillips d/b/a Central
payphone Vendors, Inc. and Carlos M. Martinez d/b/a Cl's
Communications should have their respective certificates cancelled
1f they fail to pay a 5250 fine and provide staff with the
information required by Rule 25-24.520(1)(a) and (b), Florida
Administrative Code, Reporting Requirements, within 30 days after
the Order becomes final. The fines are to be paid to the Florida
Public Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the
Comptroller for deposit in the General Revenue Fund pursuant Lo
164.2085(1), Florida Statutes.

. FPursuant to Rule 25-24.514 (1) (a) and (b), Florida
Administrative Code, Cancellation of a Certificate, in
pertinent part, the Commission may cancel a company’s
certificate for violation of the terms and conditions
under which the authority was originally granted, or for
violation of Commission rules and orders.

. Pursuant to Rule 25-24.5%20(1)(a) and (bl, 1n perl inent
part, each pay telephone service company shall file with
the Division of Communications within 10 days alter a
change occurs, the street address of the certificate
holder and the name, title and phone number of the
individual respongible for contact with the Commisgion.

. Communications staff has attempted to contact the three
providers by telephone but was not successful.

- It has been well over 10 days and ataff has not been

il ormed ol Che panovidern® coppect maad lroeg akdrenn, phione
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DOCKETS MOS. 970216-TC, 970217-TC & 970218-TC
DATE: MNARCH 6, 1997

- Therefore, staff{ recommends that the certificates be
cancelled unless the companies pay a $25%0 fine and

o1

provide staff with the information required by Rule 25
24.520(1) (a) and (b), Florida Administiative Code,
Reporting Requirements, within 10 days after the Orvder
becomesa final:

PROVIDER CERTIFICATE NUMBER I
Ant hony Clark d/b/a Agqur te d4H1
Espero Restaurant
Robert A. Phillaps d/b/a 44981
Central Payphone Vendors, Inc.
Carlos M. Martinez d/b/a 4282
CJ*'s Communicat ions
. ——= =
IBBUE 2: Should these dockets be cloged?
R RECOMNEND AT IO Yes. These dockets should be closed 1f no person

whose substantial interests are affected files a protest within 21
days of the issuance of the Order, If no timely protest is filed,
the certificate should be cancelled and these dockets should be
cloged at the conclusion of the 30 day period after the Order
becomes [inal, If a company pays the 5250 tine and provides tChe
information required, the docket should be closed. A protest of
one docket should not prevent this Order from becoming {inal fo:
the other dockets,

STAFF AMALYSIS:

. I1f the Commission adopts staff{’'s recommendation in lasue
1, then Anthony Clark d/b/a Aqui te Espero Restaurant,
Robert A. Phillipa d/b/a Central Payphone Vendors, Inc,
and Carlos M. Martinez d/bfa Cl's Communications will
have .0 days from the date the Order becomes final to pay
a 5250 fine and provide staff the information called for
in Rule 25-24.520(1){a) and (b}, Florida Administrative



DOCEETS MOS. 970216-TC, 970217-TC & 970218-TC
DATE: MARCH 6, 1997

Code, Reporting Kequirements, or their certificates wi 11
be cancelled without further Commigslon action,

' Unless a person whose substantial interests are altectoed
by this Order files a protest within 21 days, the dockets
should be closed after the conclusion of the 10 day
period. A protest in one docket shall not prevent this
Order from becoming final for the other dockets,

- For each certificate that 18 cancelled, the serving
local exchange company shall be notified by staff to
discontinue service to all pay telephones operated by
that company. It the Commisgion denies statl on Issue 1
the dockets should be cloged,
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